## NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on May 23, 2019, and laid over for publication of notice:

## L.P. ORDINANCE 19-16

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AND ENACTING A NEW CODE FOR THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON, LOUISIANA; PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF CERTAIN ORDINANCES NOT INCLUDED THEREIN; PROVIDING A PENALTY FOR THE VIOLATION THEREOF; PROVIDING FOR THE MANNER OF AMENDING SUCH CODE; AND PROVIDING WHEN SUCH CODE AND THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE.

**NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN** that the Parish Council of said Parish will meet on Thursday, June 13, 2019, at six-thirty (6:30) p.m., at the Governmental Building, in the Livingston Parish Council Chambers, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, 70754 at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance.

Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk

Shane Mack, Council Chairman

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance, which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Parish Council on May 23, 2019, a summary thereof having been published in the official journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice, was brought up for final passage June 13, 2019, on Motion of Tab Lobell and seconded by Jeff Ard:

## L.P. ORDINANCE 19-16

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AND ENACTING A NEW CODE FOR THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON, LOUISIANA; PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF CERTAIN ORDINANCES NOT INCLUDED THEREIN; PROVIDING A PENALTY FOR THE VIOLATION THEREOF; PROVIDING FOR THE MANNER OF AMENDING SUCH CODE; AND PROVIDING WHEN SUCH CODE AND THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PARISH COUNCIL:

- Section 1. The Code entitled the "Code of General Ordinances of the Parish of Livingston, Louisiana," published by Municipal Code Corporation, consisting of chapters 1 through 130, each inclusive, is adopted.
- Section 2. All ordinances of a general and permanent nature enacted on or before March 28, 2019, and not included in the Code or recognized and continued in force by reference therein, are repealed.
- Section 3. The repeal provided for in section 2 hereof shall not be construed to revive any ordinance or part thereof that has been repealed by a subsequent ordinance that is repealed by this ordinance.
- Unless another penalty is expressly provided, every person convicted of a violation of any provision of the Code or any ordinance, rule or regulation adopted or issued in pursuance thereof shall be punished by a fine of not more than five hundred dollars (\$500.00) or a term of imprisonment of not more than thirty (30) days in the parish jail, or both. Each act of violation and each day upon which any such violation shall continue or occur shall constitute a separate offense. The penalty provided by this section, unless another penalty is expressly provided, shall apply to the amendment of any Code section, whether or not such penalty is reenacted in the amendatory ordinance. In addition to the penalty prescribed above, the Parish may pursue other remedies such as abatement of nuisances, injunctive relief and revocation of licenses or permits.
- Section 5. Additions or amendments to the Code when passed in such form as to indicate the intention of the Parish to make the same a part of the Code shall be deemed to be incorporated in the Code, so that reference to the Code includes the additions and amendments.
- Section 6. Ordinances adopted after March 28, 2019, that amend or refer to ordinances that have been codified in the Code shall be construed as if they amend or refer to like provisions of the Code.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. If any provision of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

The effective date of this ordinance shall be as prescribed by law.

This o	ordinance having	been submitted	to a vote; the vo	te thereon	was as foll	ows:
YEAS:	MR. LOBELL, MR. AVERETT, MR. HARRIS, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE, MR. ARD, MR. KEEN, MR. WASCOM, MR. TALBERT, MR. MACK					
NAYS:	NONE					
ABSENT:	NONE					
ABSTAIN:	NONE					
And the ordin	nance was declar	ed adopted on th	e 13 <sup>th</sup> day of Jur	ne 2019.		
ATTEST:			Shane Ma	ack, Cound	cil Chairma	n
Sandy C. Tea	al, Council Clerk					
INTRODUC	ED		ADOPTED_			
DELIVEREI	O TO PRESIDEN	NT		_,	_o'clock _	M.
APPROVED	BY PRESIDEN	T				
VETOED BY	Y PRESIDENT	Layton Ricks		Date		
RECEIVED	FROM PRESIDI	Layton Ricks		Date	o'eloek	М